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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
Read all instructions before using or installing this product.

When using this product, basic precautions should always be
followed including the following:

WARNING: Risk of electric shock. Grounding is required for
the outlets within the drawer(s). Connect only to a Class A
Ground-Fault Circuit-Interrupter (GFCI) or Earth-Leakage
Circuit Breakers (ELCB’s) which protects against
line-to-ground shock hazard. Use 120 V, 20 A service. Refer to
the ″Install the Grounding Outlet″ section of this guide.

WARNING: Risk of electric shock. Connect this product to a
properly grounded outlet only. Refer to the ″Connect the
Plugs″ section of this guide.

WARNING: Risk of electric shock. A qualified service
representative and a licensed electrician must install this
product and route all electrical wiring for the product.
Improper installation will create an electrical hazard and may
not comply with local building and electrical codes.

WARNING: Risk of electric shock. Unplug the polarized
plug and the three-prong plug from the grounded outlet
before moving, testing, cleaning, or repairing this product.
When unplugged, the electric cords will no longer be
electrically live, which will eliminate the risk of electric shock.

WARNING: Risk of electric shock. Turn electric personal
care appliances to the OFF position, then unplug the
appliance from the outlet. When turned off and unplugged,
the appliance will no longer be electrically live, which will
eliminate the risk of electric shock.

WARNING: Risk of property damage. Allow electric
personal care appliances with heating elements to cool
completely before storing them in the drawer(s).

WARNING: Risk of property damage. Do not place or use
video equipment, such as televisions or computer monitors,
on the product surface. The underside of such equipment
creates heat and may cause damage to property.

WARNING: Risk of burns, fire, electric shock, or injury to
persons. Do not use this product outdoors. This product is
not weather-resistant.
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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS (cont.)

WARNING: Risk of burns, fire, electric shock, or injury to
persons. Store the cord of the electric personal care appliance
neatly inside the drawer before closing the drawer. This will
reduce the risk of the cord or plug becoming damaged.

WARNING: Risk of burns, fire, electric shock, or injury to
persons. Never operate this product if the cord or plug is
damaged, the cord or plug is not working properly, the
product has been dropped or damaged, or the product has
been dropped into water. For proper guidance to have this
product repaired, please call: 1-800-4-KOHLER from within
the USA, 1-800-964-5590 from within Canada, or
001-877-680-1310 from within Mexico.

WARNING: Risk of burns, fire, electric shock, or injury to
persons. Unplug cords from the outlet before putting on or
taking off parts from this product or from an electric personal
care appliance.

WARNING: Risk of burns, fire, electric shock, or injury to
persons. Close supervision is necessary when this product is
used by or near children, invalids, or disabled persons.
Electrical equipment may be hazardous if misused

WARNING: Risk of burns, fire, electric shock, or injury to
persons. Use this product only for its intended use. Do not
use attachments not recommended by the manufacturer.

WARNING: Risk of burns, fire, electric shock, or injury to
persons. Keep all electrical cords away from heated surfaces.

WARNING: Risk of burns, fire, electric shock, or injury to
persons. Never drop or insert any object into any opening.

WARNING: Risk of burns, fire, electric shock, or injury to
persons. Do not use electric personal care appliances where
aerosol spray products are being used or where oxygen is
being administered.

NOTICE: Follow all local building, electrical, and plumbing codes.
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Tools and Materials

Before You Begin
NOTICE: Risk of product damage. Siliconized acrylic caulk must be
used to secure the lavatory to the vanity. Do not use 100% silicone
sealant, which will damage the finish of the vanity.

The qualified service representative will need assistance
assembling and moving the product during the installation
process. The product is heavy.

Make sure the finished wall is straight and plumb, and the floor
is flat and perpendicular to the finished wall.

Remove the drawers from the vanity before beginning this
installation. Doing so will ease the installation process. Refer to
your model’s ″Drawer″ section contained in this guide for proper
removal.

Install the electrical supplies before installing the vanity. Refer to
the vanity roughing-in information for proper locations.

If a vessel lavatory will be installed, install the water supply and
drain lines according to the roughing-in information. The water
supply nipples must extend 3” (7.6 cm) beyond the finished wall
material.

Select the type of fastener based on the wall material. A minimum
of 50 lbs (22.68 kg) load bearing fastener is recommended.

For model K-2435: To allow the drawers to fully extend, a
minimum of 8-1/8″ (20.6 cm) of clearance is required on each side
of the vanity.

For models K-2436 and K-2437: To allow the user to access the
touch switch to activate the lighting, a minimum of 2″ (5.1 cm) of
clearance is required on the far left side.

Pencil Tape Measure Siliconized 
Acrylic Caulk

Safety Glasses Drill Level

Assorted 
Screwdrivers

• Fasteners [Min 50 lb 
  (22.68 kg) Load Bearing]
• Framing Nails
• 2x6 Lumber

Plus:
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Before You Begin (cont.)

Do not close the drawer(s) when electric personal care appliances
are in use.

Kohler Co. reserves the right to make revisions in the design of
products without notice, as specified in the Price Book.
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1. Prepare the Site

Measure and mark 33″ (83.8 cm) up from the floor. This will be
the height from the top of the 2x6 material to the floor.

IMPORTANT! The 2x6 material should be the length of the vanity.

Notch the studs so the front of the 2x6 material will be flush with
the edge of the studs.

Secure the 2x6 material to the studs with framing nails.

NOTE: Plumbing will be exposed and visible once the vanity
installation is complete. Chrome plumbing fittings are
recommended.

Install the water supply according to the roughing-in information
provided with your lavatory. The water supply nipples must
extend at least 3″ (7.6 cm) beyond the finished wall material.

If a lavatory will be installed on your vanity, install the drain
lines according to the vanity roughing-in information.

33" (83.8 cm)

Length varies with vanity size

2x6" 
Material

1059700-2-B 6 Kohler Co.



2. Install the Grounding Outlet
NOTE: This product is equipped with two types of plugs: one
grounding plug (Figure 1) and one polarized plug (Figure 2.).

WARNING: Risk of electric shock. Grounding is required for
the outlets within the drawer(s). Connect only to a Class A
Ground-Fault Circuit-Interrupter (GFCI) or Earth-Leakage
Circuit Breakers (ELCB’s) which protects against
line-to-ground shock hazard. Use 120 V, 20 A service.

WARNING: Risk of electric shock. Connect the polarized
plug and the three-prong plug to a properly grounded outlet
only.

Grounding Requirements

• This product must be grounded. If a malfunction or breakdown
occurs, grounding provides a path of least resistance for electric
current. This will reduce the risk of electric shock.

• This product is equipped with a cord having an equipment-
grounding conductor and a grounding plug. The plug must be
plugged into an appropriate outlet that is properly installed and
grounded in accordance with all local codes and ordinances.

• This product is for use on a nominal 120-volt circuit. Make sure
that the plug is connected to an outlet having the same
configuration as the plug. Do not use a plug adapter with this
product.

Grounded
Outlet

Polarized
Plug

Figure 2

Figure 1

Grounded
Outlet Box

Grounding
Pin

Kohler Co. 7 1059700-2-B



Install the Grounding Outlet (cont.)

Install the Grounding Outlet

Locate the electrical connections according to the vanity
roughing-in information. Refer to the grounding requirements,
local codes, and ordinances for proper installation.

Complete the finished wall. Ensure the finished wall is straight
and plumb, and the floor is flat and perpendicular to the finished
wall.

Complete the electrical installation with an outlet and cover.
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3. Install the Legs
WARNING: Risk of personal injury. The vanity is heavy and
cumbersome to move. Obtain sufficient help to carefully lift
or move the vanity.

Remove the drawers from the vanity base. Refer to your model’s
″Drawer″ section contained in this guide for proper removal.

NOTE: Perform this procedure with two people.

NOTE: To protect the finished surface of the vanity, perform
assembly tasks on a flat, padded work surface.

Lay the vanity top down on a flat, padded surface.

Position one leg with the curved side facing the center of the
vanity.

Insert the studs on the legs through the mounting holes of the
base.

From the inside of the base of the vanity, slide a washer and nut
onto the studs.

Stud

Mounting Holes

Nut

Washer

Nut

Washer
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Install the Legs (cont.)

Make sure the leg is vertically flush with the outer edge of the
vanity.

Using the wrench provided, tighten the nuts. Do not overtighten.

Repeat this procedure for the remaining leg.

Turn the vanity upright to rest on its legs.
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4. Complete the Installation
Secure the Vanity

Move the vanity against the finished wall in the desired position.

Ensure the vanity is level. If the vanity is not level, rotate the
leveler(s).

NOTE: Select the type of fastener based on the wall material. A
minimum of 50 lbs (22.68 kg) load bearing fastener is recommended.

Using fasteners, attach the vanity to the finished wall at the 2x6
material location.

Install the Vessel

CAUTION: Risk of product damage. Siliconized acrylic caulk must
be used to secure the vessel to the vanity. Do not use 100% silicone
sealant, which will damage the finish of the vanity.

IMPORTANT! If instructed to apply silicone sealant, use siliconized
acrylic caulk instead. Allow the caulk to cure for at least 30 minutes
before proceeding with the vanity installation.

Install the vessel according to the lavatory manufacturer’s
instructions.

Connect the drain and supplies.

Leveler

2x6 Material

Finished Wall

Fastener

Sealant location
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5. Connect the Plugs
Grounding Plug Requirements

WARNING: Risk of electric shock. Do not force the
three-prong plug into the grounded outlet, modify the
three-prong plug, or use a plug adapter. The product has a
three-prong plug (Figure 1), where the third prong on a plug
provides a path to ground for electricity that is straying or
leaking from a product. This helps protect the equipment and
can help prevent electric shock. This plug will fit in a
grounded outlet only one way.
WARNING: Risk of electric shock. Unplug the three-prong
plug from the grounded outlet before moving, testing,
cleaning, or repairing this product. When unplugged, the
electric cords will no longer be electrically live, which will
eliminate the risk of electric shock.

Polarized Plug Requirements
WARNING: Risk of electric shock. Do not force the
polarized plug into the polarized outlet, modify the polarized
plug, or use a plug adapter. The product has a polarized plug
(Figure 2), which means one blade of the plug is wider than
the other. This plug will fit in a polarized outlet only one
way.
WARNING: Risk of electric shock. Unplug the polarized
plug from the grounded outlet before moving, testing,
cleaning, or repairing this product. When unplugged, the
electric cords will no longer be electrically live, which will
eliminate the risk of electric shock.

Grounded
Outlet

Polarized
Plug

Figure 2

Figure 1

Grounded
Outlet Box

Grounding
Pin
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Connect the Plugs (cont.)

• If the plug does not fit fully into the outlet, reverse the plug. If it
still does not fit, contact a qualified electrician to install the
proper outlet. Do not change the plug in any way.

Connect the Plugs

NOTICE: This product is for use on a nominal 120-volt circuit and
has a grounding plug. Make sure that the plug is connected to an
outlet having the same configuration as the plug. No adapter should
be used with this product.

Connect each plug to the grounding outlet. Refer to the plug
requirements for proper connection.
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Drawer – K-2435
Remove

Unplug the electrical cord from the electrical outlet, if applicable.

Slide the drawer out on the rails until fully extended. (1)

Remove the electrical cord from the cable clips and pull the plug
end up through the access hole in the bottom of the vanity. (2a)

Disconnect the electrical track from the vanity by removing the
two screws holding the track in place. Retain the screws. (2c)

Pinch the release latches on each rail (2b) while pulling the
drawer away from the vanity. (3)

Reinstall
Slide the rails of the vanity out until fully extended.

Align and rest the rails of the drawer on the rails of the vanity.

Route the electrical cord through the drawer compartment.

With the rails still aligned, gently push the drawer into the vanity
until the rails ″snap″ into place.

2

2a

2b1

3

Disconnect track.

2c
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Drawer – K-2435 (cont.)

Verify the drawer is properly engaged by lightly lifting each side
of the drawer upward. The drawer should stay in place on the
rails.

If the drawer lifts up, fully lift the drawer up off the rails of the
vanity. Repeat the ″Reinstall″ procedure OR follow the
″Alternative Method.″
Alternative Method: Align and rest the rails of the drawer on the
rails of the vanity. Partially close the drawer, then pull the rails of
the vanity into the rails of the drawer. The rails will ″snap″ into
place.

Fully extend the drawer.

Reconnect the electrical track to the vanity, then secure with the
two screws.

Route the plug end of the electrical cord through the access hole
in the bottom of the vanity.

Secure the electrical cord with the cable clips.

Slide the drawer in and out to confirm proper operation.

Plug the electrical cord into the electrical outlet.
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Drawer – K-2436, K-2437
Remove

Unplug the electrical cord from the electrical outlet, if applicable.

Slide the drawer out on the rails until fully extended. (1)

Release the electrical cord from any accessible cable clips behind
the drawer. Pull the plug up through the access hole in the
bottom of the vanity.

Pull the release latches toward you while pulling the drawer out
just enough to disengage the slides and access the end of the
electrical track. DO NOT fully remove the drawer. (2)

Gently pull the tab on top of the track clip toward you, then
disconnect the electrical track behind the drawer. (3)

Release the electrical cord from the remaining cord clips, if
applicable. (4)

Lift the drawer off the rails to fully remove the drawer. (5)

Reinstall
Slide the rails of the vanity out until fully extended.

2

3

1

54

Disconnect track.

Drawer Height 
Adjustment Wheel

Release 
Latch

Underside View
Rail Tab

Tab

Track Clip
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Drawer – K-2436, K-2437 (cont.)

Rest the drawer on top of the rails, then properly route the
electrical cord into the drawer compartment.

Hold the drawer in place with one hand and secure the electrical
track to the track clip.

Route the plug end of the electrical cord through the access hole
in the bottom of the vanity.

Secure the electrical cord with the cable clips.

Align and rest the drawer on the rails of the vanity.

Hold the drawer in place with one hand and pull the tab on the
bottom front of one rail toward you with the other hand. The rail
will ″snap″ into place.

Pull the tab on the bottom front of the other rail toward you. The
rail will ″snap″ into place.

Ensure the drawer is properly engaged by lightly lifting each side
of the drawer upward. The drawer should stay in place on the
rails.

If the drawer lifts up, fully lift the drawer up off the rails of the
vanity. Slide the rails of the vanity out until fully extended.
Repeat the ″Reinstall″ procedure above.

Slide the drawer in and out to confirm proper operation.

Plug the electrical cord into the electrical outlet.

Adjust
Slide the drawer out on the rails until fully extended. (1)

Turn the drawer height adjustment wheels to adjust the drawer
height. To lower the drawer, turn the wheel on the left side of the
drawer clockwise and/or the wheel on the right side of the
drawer counterclockwise. Turn the wheel(s) in the opposite
direction to raise the drawer. (2)
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Guide d’installation
Meuble

INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURTITÉ
Lire toutes les instructions avant d’utiliser ou d’installer ce produit.

Lors de l’utilisation ce produit, des précautions de base devraient
toujours être observées, incluant ce qui suit:

AVERTISSEMENT : Risque d’électrocution. La mise à la
terre est requise pour les prises dans le(s) tiroir(s). Raccorder
uniquement à des circuits protégés par un Disjoncteur de
Fuite de Terre (GFCI) de Classe A ou à un Disjoncteur de
Mise à la Terre (ELCB) qui protège contre tout risque
d’électrocution à terre. Utiliser un service de 120 V, 20 A. Se
référer à la section ″Installer la prise de terre″ de ce guide.

AVERTISSEMENT : Risque d’électrocution. Connecter ce
produit à une prise correctement mise à la terre uniquement.
Se référer à la section ″Connecter les prises″ de ce guide.

AVERTISSEMENT : Risque d’électrocution. Un représentant
de service qualifié et un électricien agréé installent ce produit
et le câblage électrique pour ce produit. Une installation
incorrecte créera un risque d’électrocution et pourrait ne pas
être conforme aux codes locaux de bâtiment et électriques.

AVERTISSEMENT : Risque d’électrocution. Débrancher la
fiche polarisée et la prise triphasée de la prise de terre avant
de déplacer, etster, nettoyer ou réparer ce produit. Lorsque
débranchés, les cordons électriques ne seront plus alimentés,
ce qui éliminera le risque d’électrocution.

AVERTISSEMENT : Risque d’électrocution. Éteindre les
appareils électriques d’entretien, puis débrancher l’appareil
de la prise. Lorsque débranché, l’appareil ne sera plus
alimenté, ce qui éliminera le risque d’électrocution.

AVERTISSEMENT : Risque d’endommagement du matériel.
Laisser refroidir complètement les appareils électriques
d’entretien personnel avec élémants de chauffage avant de les
ranger dans le (les) tiroir(s).
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INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURTITÉ (cont.)

AVERTISSEMENT : Risque d’endommagement du matériel.
Ne pas placer ou utiliser d’équipement vidéo, tels que postes
de télevision ou moniteurs d’ordinateur, sur la surface de
produit. La base de tels équipements crée de la chaleur et
pourrait causer des dommages.

AVERTISSEMENT : Risque de brûlures, d’incendie,
d’électrocution ou de blessures. Ne pas utiliser ce produit à
l’extérieur. Ce produit n’est pas hydro-résistant.

AVERTISSEMENT : Risque de brûlures, d’incendie,
d’électrocution ou de blessures. Ranger le cordon électrique
d’appareil d’entretien personnel correctement à l’intérieur du
tiroir avant de le fermer. Ceci réduira le risque
d’endommagement du cordon ou de la prise.

AVERTISSEMENT : Risque de brûlures, d’incendie,
d’électrocution ou de blessures. Ne jamais opérer ce produit
si le cordon ou la prise sont endommagés, ou défectueux, ou
si le produit est tombé ou a été endommagé, ou que le
produit a été immergé dans l’eau. Pour une bonne assistance
dans la réparation de ce produit, veuillez appeler:
1-800-4-KOHLER à partir des É.U., le 1-800-964-5590 à partir
du Canada, ou le 001-877-680-1310 à partir du Mexique.

AVERTISSEMENT : Risque de brûlures, d’incendie,
d’électrocution ou de blessures. Débrancher les cordons de la
prise avant de mettre ou retirer des pièces de ce produit ou
d’un appareil d’entretien personnel.

AVERTISSEMENT : Risque de brûlures, d’incendie,
d’électrocution ou de blessures. Une surveillance attentive
est nécessaire lorsque ce produit est à proximité ou utilisé par
des enfants ou des personnes invalides. L’équipement
électrique pourrait être dangereux si il est mal utilisé

AVERTISSEMENT : Risque de brûlures, d’incendie,
d’électrocution ou de blessures. N’utiliser ce produit que
pour l’usage destiné. Ne pas utiliser des fixations non
recommandées par le fabricant.

AVERTISSEMENT : Risque de brûlures, d’incendie,
d’électrocution ou de blessures. Tenir les cordons électriques
loin des surfaces chaudes.
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INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURTITÉ (cont.)

AVERTISSEMENT : Risque de brûlures, d’incendie,
d’électrocution ou de blessures. Ne jamais faire tomber ou
insérer d’objet quelconque dans les ouvertures.

AVERTISSEMENT : Risque de brûlures, d’incendie,
d’électrocution ou de blessures. Ne pas utiliser les appareils
d’entretien personnel à l’extérieur dans des endroits où l’on
utilise des produits aérosols ou bien où de l’oxygène est
administré.

AVIS : Suivre tous les codes de plomberie, d’électricité et de
bâtiment locaux.

Outils et matériels

Avant de commencer
AVIS : Risque d’endommagement du produit. Mastic à l’acrylique
siliconéedoit être utilisé pour sécuriser le lavabo au meuble. Ne pas
utiliser du mastic à la silicone à 100%, celà endommagera la finition
du meuble.

Le représentant qualifié en service aura besoin d’assistance pour
l’assemblage ou le déplacement du produit durant le processus
d’installation. Le produit est lourd.

S’assurer que le mur fini soit droit et d’aplomb, que le sol soit
plat et perpendiculaire au mur fini.

Retirer les tiroirs du meuble avant de commencer cette
installation. Ceci facilitera le processus d’installation. Se référer à
la section du modèle de ″tiroir″ contenue dans ce guide pour un
démontage correct.

Crayon à papier Mètre ruban Mastic acrylique
siliconé

Lunettes 
de protection

Perceuse Niveau à bulle

Tournevis 
assortis

• Vis à bois
• Clous de cadrage
• Contreplaqué de 3/4"

Plus:
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Avant de commencer (cont.)

Installer les alimentations électriques avant le meuble. Se référer
au plan de raccordement du meuble pour les emplacements
corrects.

Si un lavabo/cuve sera installé, installer l’alimentation d’eau et
les lignes d’évacuation selon le plan de raccordement. Les
mamelons des alimentations d’eau doivent se prolonger de 3″ (7,6
cm) au-delà du matériau du mur fini.

Sélectionner le type de fixation selon le matériau du mur. Une
fixation de support de charge minimum de 50 lbs (22,68 kg) est
recommandée.

Pour le modèle K-2435: Pour permettre aux tiroirs de s’étendre
complètement, un espace minimum de 8-1/8″ (20,6 cm) est requis
de chaque côté du meuble.

Pour les modèles K-2436 et K-2437: Pour permettre à l’utilisateur
de toucher l’interrupteur afin d’activer la lumière, un espace
minimum de 2″ (5,1 cm) est requis tout à gauche.

Ne pas fermer le (les) tiroir(s) lorsque les appareils d’entretien
sont utilisés.

Kohler Co. se réserve le droit d’apporter toutes modifications sur
le design des produits et ceci sans préavis, tel que spécifié dans le
catalogue des prix.
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1. Préparer le site

Mesurer et marquer 33″ (83,8 cm) vers le haut à partir du sol.
Ceci sera la hauteur à partir du dessus du matériau de 2x6 au sol.

IMPORTANT ! Le matériau de 2x6 devrait être la longueur du
meuble.

Encocher les montants de manière à ce que le matériau de 2x6
soit à égalité avec le rebord des montants.

Sécuriser le matériau de 2x6 aux montants avec des clous de
cadrage.

REMARQUE : La plomberie sera exposée et visible une fois
l’installation du meuble complétée. Les raccords de plomberie en
chrome sont recommandés.

Installer l’alimentation d’eau selon l’information du plan de
raccordement fourni avec le lavabo. Les mamelons d’alimentation
d’eau doivent se prolonger d’au moins 3″ (7,6 cm) au-delà du
matériau du mur fini.

Si un lavabo sera installé sur le meuble, installer les lignes du
drain selon l’information de raccordement du meuble.

33" (83,8 cm)

Longueur varie selon la 
taille du meuble

Matériau 
de 2x6"
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2. Installer la prise de terre
REMARQUE : Ce produit est équippé de deux types de prises: une
prise de terre (Figure 1) et une prise polarisée (Figure 2.).

AVERTISSEMENT : Risque d’électrocution. La mise à la
terre est requise pour les prises dans le(s) tiroir(s). Raccorder
uniquement à des circuits protégés par un Disjoncteur de
Fuite de Terre (GFCI) de Classe A ou à un Disjoncteur de
Mise à la Terre (ELCB) qui protège contre tout risque
d’électrocution à terre. Utiliser un service de 120 V, 20 A.

AVERTISSEMENT : Risque d’électrocution. Connecter la
prise polarisée et la prise tiphasée à une prise proprement
mise à la terre uniquement.

Exigences de mise à la terre

• Ce produit doit être mis à la terre. En cas de malfonction ou
panne, la mise à la terre fournit une résistance minimum pour le
courant électrique. Ceci réduira le risque de choc électrique.

• Ce produit est equippé d’un cordon muni d’un conducteur et
d’une fiche de mise à la terre. La fiche doit être branchée dans la
prise appropriée et qui est proprement installée et mise à la terre
en conformité avec tous les codes et les arrêtés.

Prise mise 
à la terre

Boîtier de 
prises mis 
à la terre

Fiche 
polarisée

Figure 2

Figure 1

Tige de 
mise à terre
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Installer la prise de terre (cont.)

• Ce produit est pour utilisation sur un circuit nominal de 120
volts. S’assurer que la fiche est connectée à une prise de même
configuration que celle de la fiche. Ne pas utiliser un adaptateur
de prise avec ce produit.

Installer la prise de terre

Positionner les connexions électriques selon l’information de
raccordement du meuble. Se référer aux exigences de mise à la
terre, codes locaux et ordonnances pour une bonne installation.

Compléter le mur fini. S’assurer que le mur fini soit droit et
d’aplomb, que le sol soit plat et perpendiculaire au mur fini.

Compléter l’installation électrique avec une prise et un couvercle.
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3. Installer les pieds
AVERTISSEMENT : Risque de blessures corporelles. Ce
meuble est très lourd et encombrant à déplacer. Demander de
l’aide suffisante pour soulever délicatement ou déplacer le
meuble.

Retirer les tiroirs de la base du meuble. Se référer à la section du
modèle de ″tiroir″ contenue dans ce guide pour un démontage
correct.

REMARQUE : Executer cette procédure avec deux personnes.

REMARQUE : Pour protéger la surface finie du meuble, effectuer les
tâches d’assemblage sur une surface plate, moletonnée.

Reposer le meuble à plat sur une surface matelassée.

Positionner un pied avec le côté courbé faisant face au meuble.

Insérer les montants sur les pieds dans les orifices de fixation de
la base.

De l’intérieur de la base du meuble, glisser une rondelle et un
écrou sur les montants.

Montant

Orifices de fixation

Écrou

Rondelle

Écrou

Rondelle
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Installer les pieds (cont.)

S’assurer que le pied est verticalement à égalité avec le rebord
extérieur du meuble.

Avec la clé fournie, serrer les écrous. Ne pas trop serrer.

Répéter cette procédure pour l’autre pied.

Tourner le meuble droit pour le reposer sur ses pieds.
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4. Compléter l’installation
Sécuriser le meuble

Déplacer le meuble contre le mur fini dans à l’emplacement
désiré.

S’assurer que le meuble est nivelé. Si le meuble n’est pas nivelé,
pivoter le (les) levier(s).

REMARQUE : Sélectionner le type de fixation selon le matériau du
mur. Une fixation de support de charge minimum de 50 lbs (22,68
kg) est recommandée.

Avec les fixations, attacher le meuble au mur fini à l’emplacement
du matériau de 2x6.

Installer la vasque

ATTENTION : Risque d’endommagement du produit. Mastic à
l’acrylique siliconéedoit être utilisé pour sécuriser la vasque au
meuble. Ne pas utiliser du mastic à la silicone à 100%, celà
endommagera la finition du meuble.

IMPORTANT ! Si instruit d’appliquer du mastic à la silicone, utiliser
du mastic en acrylique siliconé à la place. Laisser prendre le mastic
pendant au moins 30 minutes avant de continuer l’installation du
meuble.

Installer la vasque selon les instructions du fabricant du lavabo.

Raccorder le drain et les alimentations.

Levier

Matériau 
de 2x6

Mur fini

Fixation

Emplacement 
d'étanchéité
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5. Connecter les prises
Exigences de prise de terre

AVERTISSEMENT : Risque d’électrocution. Ne pas forcer la
prise tri-phasée dans la prise de terre, ni la modifier ou
encore utiliser un adaptateur de prise. Ce produit a une prise
tri-phasée (Figure 1), où la troisième fiche fournit une mise à
la terre d’électricité qui émane ou fuit d’un produit. Ceci aide
à protéger l’équipement et aide à éviter tout risque
d’électrocution. Cette fiche s’adaptera uniquement d’une
façon dans une prise de terre.
AVERTISSEMENT : Risque d’électrocution. Débrancher la
prise triphasée de la prise de terre avant de déplacer, etster,
nettoyer ou réparer ce produit. Lorsque débranchés, les
cordons électriques ne seront plus alimentés, ce qui éliminera
le risque d’électrocution.

Exigences de fiche polarisée
AVERTISSEMENT : Risque d’électrocution. Ne pas forcer la
prise polarisée dans la prise polarisée, ni la modifier ou
encore utiliser un adaptateur de prise. Ce produit a une prise
polarisée (Figure 2), ce qui consiste en une des lames de la
prise plus large que l’autre. Cette fiche s’adaptera
uniquement d’une façon dans une prise polarisée.
AVERTISSEMENT : Risque d’électrocution. Débrancher la
prise polarisée de la prise de terre avant de déplacer, tester,
nettoyer ou réparer ce produit. Lorsque débranchés, les
cordons électriques ne seront plus alimentés, ce qui éliminera
le risque d’électrocution.

Prise mise 
à la terre

Boîtier de 
prises mis 
à la terre

Fiche 
polarisée

Figure 2

Figure 1

Tige de 
mise à terre
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Connecter les prises (cont.)

• Si la fiche ne rentre pas dans la prise de courant, revertir le sense.
Si elle ne s’ajuste toujours pas, contacter un électricien qualifié
pour installer la bonne prise. Ne pas altérer la fiche de quelque
manière que ce soit.

Connecter les prises

AVIS : Ce produit est destiné à être utilisé sur un circuit nominal de
120 volts et est muni d’une prise de terre. S’assurer que la fiche est
connectée à une prise de même configuration que celle de la fiche.
Aucun adaptateur ne deviat être utilisé avec ce produit.

Connecter chaque fiche à la prise de terre. Se référer aux
exigences de prise pour une connexion correcte.
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Tiroir – K-2435
Enlever

Débrancher le cordon électrique de la prise, si applicable.

Glisser le tiroir hors des rails en pleine extension. (1)

Retirer le cordon électrique des clips de câble et tirer la prise à
travers l’orifice d’accès à la base du meuble. (2a)

Déconnecter le rail électrique du meuble en retirant les deux vis
maintenant le rail en place. Garder les vis. (2c)

Pincer les loquets de déblocage sur chaque rail(2b) tout en tirant
le tiroir hors du meuble. (3)

Réinstaller
Glisser les rails hors des rails en pleine extension.

Aligner les reste des rails du tiroir sur les rails du meuble.

Acheminer le cordon électrique dans le compartiment du tiroir.

Avec les rails encore alignés, pousser gentiment le tiroir dans le
meuble jusqu’à ce que les rails ″s’engagent″ en place.

2

2a

2b1

3

Déconnecter le 
rail.

2c
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Tiroir – K-2435 (cont.)

Vérifier que le tiroir soit proprement engagé en soulevent
légèrement chaque côté du tiroir vers le haut. Le tiroir devrait
rester en place sur les rails.

Si le tiroir se soulève,soulever complètement le tiroir hors des
rails du meuble. Répéter la procédure de
″Réinstallation″OUsuivre la ″Méthose alternative″.
Méthode alternative: Aligner les reste des rails du tiroir sur les
rails du meuble. Fermer partiellement le tiroir, puis tirer les rails
du meuble dans les rails du tiroir. Les rails ″s’engageront″ en
place.

Étendre complètement le tiroir.

Reconnectes le rail électrique du meuble, puis sécuriser avec les
deux vis.

Acheminer la prise du cordon électrique à travers l’orifice à la
base du meuble.

Sécuriser le cordon électrique avec les clips de câble.

Glisser le tiroir pour confirmer la bonne opération.

Brancher le cordon électrique dans la prise électrique.
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Tiroir – K-2436, K-2437
Enlever

Débrancher le cordon électrique de la prise, si applicable.

Glisser le tiroir hors des rails en pleine extension. (1)

Libérer le cordon électrique de tous clips de câble accessibles
derrière le tiroir. Tirer la prise à travers l’orifice d’accès à la base
du meuble.

Tirer les loquets de déblocage tout en tirant le tiroir assez pour
désengager les glissières et accéder l’extrémité du rail électrique.
NE PAS retirer complètement le tiroir. (2)

Tirer gentiment la languette au-dessus du clip du rail vers soi,
puis déconnecter le rail électrique derrière le tiroir. (3)

Débrancher le cordon électrique ds clips de cordon restants, si
applicable. (4)

Tirer le tiroir hors des rails afin de retirer complètement le tiroir.
(5)

Réinstaller
Glisser les rails hors des rails en pleine extension.

2

3

1

54

Déconnecter le rail.

Roue de réglage 
de hauteur du tiroir

Loquet de 
déblocage

Vue d'en-dessous
Rail Languette

Languette

Clip de rail
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Tiroir – K-2436, K-2437 (cont.)

Reposer le tiroir au-dessus des rails, puis acheminer proprement
le cordon électrique dans le compartiment du tiroir.

Maintenir le tiroir en place avec une main et sécuriser le rail
électrique au clip de ce dernier.

Acheminer la prise du cordon électrique à travers l’orifice à la
base du meuble.

Sécuriser le cordon électrique avec les clips de câble.

Aligner et reposer le tiroir sur les rails du meuble.

Maintenir le tiroir en place avec une main et tirer la languette à la
base antérieure d’un rail vers soi avec l’autre main. Le rail
″s’engagera″ en place.

Tirer la languette à la base antérieure de l’autre rail vers soi. Le
rail ″s’engagera″ en place.

S’assurer que le tiroir soit proprement engagé en soulevent
légèrement chaque côté du tiroir vers le haut. Le tiroir devrait
rester en place sur les rails.

Si le tiroir se soulève,soulever complètement le tiroir hors des
rails du meuble. Glisser les rails hors des rails en pleine
extension. Répéter la procédure de ″Réinstallation″ ci-dessus.

Glisser le tiroir pour confirmer la bonne opération.

Brancher le cordon électrique dans la prise électrique.

Ajuster
Glisser le tiroir hors des rails en pleine extension. (1)

Tourner les roues de réglage de hauteur du tiroir pour régler cette
dernière. Pour baisser le tiroir, tourner la roue à gauche du tiroir
vers la droite et/ou la roue à droite du tiroir vers la gauche.
Tourner la (les) roue(s) dans la direction opposée pour élever le
tiroir. (2)

Kohler Co. Français-16 1059700-2-B



Guía de instalación
Tocador

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD
Lea todas las instrucciones antes de comenzar a utilizar o instalar
este producto.

Al usar este producto, siga siempre las precauciones básicas,
incluyendo las siguientes:

ADVERTENCIA: Riesgo de descarga eléctrica. Es requisito
conectar a tierra los tomacorrientes dentro del o los cajones.
Conecte sólo a un interruptor de circuito de pérdida a tierra
(GFCI) Clase A o disyuntor de fuga a tierra (ELCB) que
proteja contra el peligro de descarga eléctrica de línea a tierra.
Utilice un circuito de 120 V, 20 A. Consulte la sección ″Instale
el tomacorrientes de conexión a tierra″ en esta guía.

ADVERTENCIA: Riesgo de descarga eléctrica. Conecte este
producto sólo a un tomacorriente conectado a tierra
correctamente. Consulte la sección ″Conecte los enchufes″ en
esta guía.

ADVERTENCIA: Riesgo de descarga eléctrica. Un
representante de servicio calificado y un electricista con
licencia deben instalar este producto e instalar todo el
cableado eléctrico del producto. La instalación incorrecta
creará un riesgo eléctrico y puede no cumplir con los códigos
locales de construcción y electricidad.

ADVERTENCIA: Riesgo de descarga eléctrica. Desenchufe el
enchufe polarizado y el enchufe de tres clavijas del
tomacorriente conectado a tierra antes de mover, probar,
limpiar o reparar este producto. Al desenchufar, los cables
eléctricos ya no estarán eléctricamente vivos, lo cual eliminará
el riesgo de descarga eléctrica.

ADVERTENCIA: Riesgo de descarga eléctrica. Ponga los
aparatos eléctricos para el cuidado personal en la posición
apagada, luego desenchufe el aparato del tomacorriente. Al
apagar y desenchufar, el aparato ya no estará eléctricamente
vivo, lo cual eliminará el riesgo de descarga eléctrica.
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INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD (cont.)

ADVERTENCIA: Riesgo de daños a la propiedad. Deje
enfriar completamente los aparatos eléctricos para el cuidado
personal con elementos térmicos antes de guardar en el o los
cajones.

ADVERTENCIA: Riesgo de daños a la propiedad. No
coloque ni utilice equipo de video, como televisiones o
monitores de computadora, en la superficie del producto. El
lado inferior de estos equipos crea calor y podría causar daño
a la propiedad.

ADVERTENCIA: Riesgo de quemaduras, incendio, descarga
eléctrica o lesiones personales. No utilice este producto en
exteriores. Este producto no es resistente a las inclemencias
del clima.

ADVERTENCIA: Riesgo de quemaduras, incendio, descarga
eléctrica o lesiones personales. Antes de cerrar el cajón,
guarde de manera organizada dentro del cajón el cable del
aparato eléctrico para el cuidado personal. Esto reducirá el
riesgo de daños al cable o al enchufe.

ADVERTENCIA: Riesgo de quemaduras, incendio, descarga
eléctrica o lesiones personales. Nunca haga funcionar este
producto si el enchufe o el cable está dañado, el cable o el
enchufe no funciona correctamente, el producto se ha dejado
caer o se ha dañado, o el producto se ha dejado caer dentro
del agua. Para obtener la asesoría correcta para reparar este
producto, llame al: 1-800-4-KOHLER desde los EE.UU.,
1-800-964-5590 desde Canadá, o 001-877-680-1310 desde
México.

ADVERTENCIA: Riesgo de quemaduras, incendio, descarga
eléctrica o lesiones personales. Desenchufe los cables del
tomacorrientes antes de poner o quitar piezas del producto o
de un aparato eléctrico para el cuidado personal.

ADVERTENCIA: Riesgo de quemaduras, incendio, descarga
eléctrica o lesiones personales. Tenga especial cuidado
cuando este producto sea empleado por o cerca de los niños,
personas inválidas o incapacitadas. El equipo eléctrico puede
ser peligroso si se utiliza indebidamente

ADVERTENCIA: Riesgo de quemaduras, incendio, descarga
eléctrica o lesiones personales. Utilice este producto sólo
para el uso de diseño. No utilice accesorios que no estén
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INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD (cont.)

recomendados por el fabricante.

ADVERTENCIA: Riesgo de quemaduras, incendio, descarga
eléctrica o lesiones personales. Mantenga todos los cables
eléctricos lejos de superficies calientes.

ADVERTENCIA: Riesgo de quemaduras, incendio, descarga
eléctrica o lesiones personales. No deje caer ni introduzca
objetos en ninguna de las aberturas.

ADVERTENCIA: Riesgo de quemaduras, incendio, descarga
eléctrica o lesiones personales. No utilice aparatos eléctricos
para el cuidado personal en lugares donde se emplee
aerosoles o donde se esté administrando oxígeno.

AVISO: Cumpla con todos los códigos locales de construcción,
eléctricos y de plomería

Herramientas y materiales

Antes de comenzar
AVISO: Riesgo de daños al producto. El sellador acrílico siliconado
se debe utilizar para fijar el lavabo al tocador. No utilice sellador
100% de silicona porque dañará el acabado del tocador.

El representante de servicio calificado necesitará ayuda para
ensamblar y mover el producto durante el proceso de instalación.
El producto es pesado.

Asegúrese de que la pared acabada esté recta y a plomo, y que el
piso esté plano y perpendicular a la pared acabada.

Lápiz Cinta para medir Sellador acrílico
siliconado

Lentes de 
seguridad

Taladro Nivel

Destornilladores 
surtidos

• Herrajes [Mín 50 lb 
  (22,68 kg) de carga]
• Clavos para estructuras
  de madera
• Listones de 2x6

Más:
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Antes de comenzar (cont.)

Saque los cajones del tocador antes de comenzar esta instalación.
Esto facilitará el proceso de instalación. Consulte la sección
″Cajón″ de su modelo en esta guía para la desinstalación correcta.

Instale los suministros eléctricos antes de instalar el tocador.
Consulte el diagrama de instalación del tocador para determinar
el lugar apropiado.

Si va a instalar un lavabo Vessel, instale la líneas de suministro de
agua y desagüe según la información del diagrama de instalación.
Los niples del suministro de agua deben sobresalir 3″ (7,6 cm) del
material de la pared acabada.

Seleccione el tipo de herraje según el material de la pared. Se
recomienda un herraje que soporte una carga mínima de 50 lbs
(22,68 kg).

Para el modelo K-2435: Para permitir que los cajones se abran
completamente, se requiere un espacio libre mínimo de 8-1/8″
(20,6 cm) a cada lado del tocador.

Para los modelos K-2436 y K-2437: Para permitir que el usuario
tenga acceso al interruptor de tocar para activar la iluminación, se
requiere un espacio libre mínimo de 2″ (5,1 cm) en el lado del
extremo izquierdo.

No cierre el cajón o los cajones cuando esté utilizando aparatos
eléctricos para el cuidado personal.

Kohler Co. se reserva el derecho de modificar el diseño de los
productos sin previo aviso, tal como se especifica en la lista de
precios.
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1. Prepare el sitio

Mida y marque hacia arriba 33″ (83,8 cm) desde el piso. Ésta será
la altura desde la parte superior del material de 2x6 hasta el piso.

¡IMPORTANTE! El material de 2x6 debe tener la longitud del
tocador.

Haga muescas en los postes de madera de manera que el material
de 2x6 quede al ras con el filo de los postes de madera.

Asegure el material de 2x6 a los postes con clavos para
estructuras de madera.

NOTA: Una vez que se termine la instalación del tocador, las
tuberías de plomería quedarán expuestas y visibles. Se recomienda
utilizar conexiones de cromo.

Instale los suministros de agua conforme al diagrama de
instalación provisto con su lavabo. Los niples del suministro de
agua deben sobresalir por lo menos 3″ (7,6 cm) del material de la
pared acabada.

Si va a instalar un lavabo en su tocador, instale la líneas de
desagüe según la información del diagrama de instalación del
tocador.

33" (83,8 cm)

La longitud depende del 
tamaño del tocador

Material 
de 2x6"

1059700-2-B Español-5 Kohler Co.



2. Instale el tomacorriente de conexión a tierra
NOTA: Este producto está equipado con dos tipos de enchufes: un
enchufe de conexión a tierra (Figura 1) y un enchufe polarizado
(Figura 2.).

ADVERTENCIA: Riesgo de descarga eléctrica. Es requisito
conectar a tierra los tomacorrientes dentro del o los cajones.
Conecte sólo a un interruptor de circuito de pérdida a tierra
(GFCI) Clase A o disyuntor de fuga a tierra (ELCB) que
proteja contra el peligro de descarga eléctrica de línea a tierra.
Utilice un circuito de 120 V, 20 A.

ADVERTENCIA: Riesgo de descarga eléctrica. Conecte el
enchufe polarizado y el enchufe de tres clavijas sólo a un
tomacorrientes conectado a tierra correctamente.

Requisitos de conexión a tierra

• Este producto se tiene que conectar a tierra. Si ocurre un
malfuncionamiento o se descompostura, la conexión a tierra
provee una ruta de menor resistencia para la corriente eléctrica.
Esto reducirá el riesgo de descarga eléctrica.

• Este producto está equipado con un cable que tiene un conductor
de puesta a tierra y un enchufe de puesta a tierra. El enchufe
debe estar enchufado en un tomacorriente adecuado que esté bien
instalado y puesto a tierra en cumplimiento con todas las leyes y
códigos locales.

Tomacorrientes 
conectado 
a tierra

Caja 
eléctrica
conectada 
a tierra

Enchufe 
polarizado

Figura 2

Figura 1

Clavija de 
conexión a tierra
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Instale el tomacorriente de conexión a tierra (cont.)

• Este producto es para uso con un circuito nominal de 120 volts.
Asegúrese de que el enchufe se conecte a un tomacorriente que
tenga la misma configuración que el enchufe. No utilice un
adaptador de enchufe con este producto.

Instale el tomacorriente de conexión a tierra

Coloque las conexiones eléctricas según la información del
diagrama de instalación del tocador. Consulte los requisitos de
conexión a tierra, los códigos y leyes locales para la instalación
correcta.

Termine la pared acabada. Asegúrese de que la pared acabada
esté recta y a plomo, y que el piso esté plano y perpendicular a la
pared acabada.

Termine la instalación eléctrica con un tomacorriente y tapa.
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3. Instale las patas
ADVERTENCIA: Riesgo de lesiones personales. El tocador
es pesado y difícil de mover. Obtenga suficiente ayuda para
levantar o mover el tocador con cuidado.

Retire los cajones de la base del tocador. Consulte la sección
″Cajón″ de su modelo en esta guía para la desinstalación correcta.

NOTA: Realice este procedimiento con dos personas.

NOTA: Para proteger la superficie acabada del tocador, realice el
ensamble en una superficie de trabajo plana y con protección.

Coloque el tocador boca abajo, sobre una superficie acolchada y
plana.

Coloque una pata con el lado curvo hacia el centro del tocador.

Inserte las varillas roscadas de las patas a través de los orificios
de fijación de la base.

Desde el interior de la base del tocador, deslice una arandela y
tuerca en las varillas roscadas.

Varilla roscada

Orificios de fijación

Tuerca

Arandela

Tuerca

Arandela
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Instale las patas (cont.)

Asegúrese de que la pata esté verticalmente al ras con el filo
exterior del tocador.

Utilizando la llave provista, apriete las tuercas. No apriete
demasiado.

Repita este procedimiento para la otra pata.

Voltee el tocador boca arriba sobre sus patas.
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4. Termine la instalación
Fije el tocador

Mueva el tocador contra la pared acabada en el lugar de
instalación deseado.

Asegúrese de que el tocador esté a nivel. Si el tocador no está a
nivel, gire el o los niveladores.

NOTA: Seleccione el tipo de herraje según el material de la pared.
Se recomienda un herraje que soporte una carga mínima de 50 lbs
(22,68 kg).

Con los herrajes, fije el tocador a la pared acabada en el lugar
donde se instaló el material de 2x6.

Instale el lavabo Vessel

PRECAUCIÓN: Riesgo de daños al producto. El sellador acrílico
siliconado se debe utilizar para fijar el lavabo vessel al tocador. No
utilice sellador 100% de silicona porque dañará el acabado del
tocador.

¡IMPORTANTE! Si las instrucciones indican que aplique sellador de
silicona, utilice sellador acrílico siliconado en su lugar. Deje secar el
sellador durante por lo menos 30 minutos antes de continuar con la
instalación del tocador.

Instale el lavabo vessel conforme a las instrucciones del fabricante
del lavabo.

Conecte el desagüe y los suministros.

Nivelador

Material 
de 2x6

Pared acabada

Herraje

Lugares 
de sellado
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5. Conecte los enchufes
Requisitos de los enchufes de conexión a tierra

ADVERTENCIA: Riesgo de descarga eléctrica. No fuerce el
enchufe de tres clavijas en el tomacorriente conectado a tierra,
modifique el enchufe de tres clavijas, ni utilice un adaptador
de enchufe. El producto tiene un enchufe de tres clavijas
(Figura 1), donde la tercer clavija en un enchufe provee una
ruta a tierra para la electricidad que se desvía o se fuga del
producto. Esto ayuda a proteger el equipo y puede ayudar a
evitar descargas eléctricas. Este enchufe sólo entra de una
manera al tomacorriente conectado a tierra.
ADVERTENCIA: Riesgo de descarga eléctrica. Desenchufe el
enchufe de tres clavijas del tomacorrientes conectado a tierra
antes de mover, probar, limpiar o reparar este producto. Al
desenchufar, los cables eléctricos ya no estarán eléctricamente
vivos, lo cual eliminará el riesgo de descarga eléctrica.

Requisitos de los enchufes polarizados
ADVERTENCIA: Riesgo de descarga eléctrica. No fuerce el
enchufe polarizado en el tomacorriente polarizado, modifique
el enchufe polarizado, ni utilice un adaptador de enchufe. El
producto tiene un enchufe polarizado (Figura 2), lo que
significa que una pata del enchufe es más ancha que la otra.
Este enchufe sólo entra en un tomacorrientes polarizado de
una manera.
ADVERTENCIA: Riesgo de descarga eléctrica. Desenchufe el
enchufe polarizado del tomacorrientes conectado a tierra
antes de mover, probar, limpiar o reparar este producto. Al

Tomacorrientes 
conectado 
a tierra

Caja 
eléctrica
conectada 
a tierra

Enchufe 
polarizado

Figura 2

Figura 1

Clavija de 
conexión a tierra
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Conecte los enchufes (cont.)

desenchufar, los cables eléctricos ya no estarán eléctricamente
vivos, lo cual eliminará el riesgo de descarga eléctrica.

• En caso de que el enchufe no quepa en la toma de corriente,
invierta la posición. Si aún no cabe, comuníquese con un
electricista calificado para que instale el tomacorrientes adecuado.
No cambie el enchufe en ninguna manera.

Conecte los enchufes

AVISO: Este producto se debe utilizar con un circuito nominal de
120 volts y tiene un enchufe de conexión a tierra. Asegúrese de que
el enchufe se conecte a un tomacorrientes que tenga la misma
configuración que el enchufe. No se debe utilizar ningún tipo de
adaptador con este producto.

Conecte cada enchufe al tomacorriente de conexión a tierra.
Consulte los requisitos de los enchufes para la conexión correcta.
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Cajón – K-2435
Retire

Desconecte el cable eléctrico del tomacorriente, si aplica.

Deslice hacia fuera el cajón hasta que los rieles se extiendan
completamente. (1)

Retire el cable eléctrico de los clips del cable y jale el extremo de
enchufe a través del orificio de acceso en la parte inferior del
tocador. (2a)

Desconecte el carril eléctrico del tocador, quitando los dos
tornillos que sostienen el carril en su lugar. Guarde los tornillos.
(2c)

Pellizque los seguros de enganche en cada riel (2b) mientras jala
el cajón sacándolo del tocador. (3)

Vuelva a instalar
Deslice los rieles del tocador hasta que estén completamente
extendidos.

Alinee y descanse los rieles del cajón en los rieles del tocador.

Tienda el cable eléctrico a través del compartimiento del cajón.

2

2a

2b1

3

Desconecte el 
carril.

2c
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Cajón – K-2435 (cont.)

Con los rieles todavía alineados, empuje suavemente el cajón
dentro del tocador hasta que los rieles ″encajen″ en su lugar.

Verifique que el cajón esté asegurado correctamente, levantando
levemente cada lado del cajón. El cajón debe quedarse en su lugar
en los rieles.

Si el cajón se levanta, levante completamente el cajón sacándolo
de los rieles del tocador. Repita el procedimiento ″Vuelva a
instalar″ O BIEN siga el ″Método alternativo″.
Método alternativo: Alinee y descanse los rieles del cajón en los
rieles del tocador. Cierre parcialmente el cajón, luego jale los
rieles del tocador en los rieles del cajón. Los rieles ″encajarán″ en
su lugar.

Extienda completamente el cajón.

Vuelva a conectar el carril eléctrico al tocador, luego fije con los
dos tornillos.

Pase el extremo de enchufe del cable eléctrico a través del orificio
de acceso en la parte inferior del tocador.

Fije el cable eléctrico con los clips de cable.

Deslice el cajón hacia dentro y hacia fuera para confirmar el
funcionamiento correcto.

Enchufe el cable eléctrico en el tomacorriente eléctrico.
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Cajón – K-2436, K-2437
Retire

Desconecte el cable eléctrico del tomacorriente, si aplica.

Deslice hacia fuera el cajón hasta que los rieles se extiendan
completamente. (1)

Suelte el cable eléctrico de todo clip de cable accesible detrás del
cajón. Jale el enchufe a través del orificio de acceso en la parte
inferior del tocador.

Jale los seguros de enganche hacia usted mientras jala el cajón
hacia fuera sólo lo suficiente para desenganchar las correderas y
tener acceso al extremo del carril eléctrico. NO saque
completamente el cajón. (2)

Jale suavemente la lengüeta de arriba del clip del carril hacia
usted, luego desconecte el carril eléctrico detrás del cajón. (3)

Desenganche el cable eléctrico de los otros clips de cable, si
aplica. (4)

Levante el cajón sacándolo de los rieles para sacar completamente
el cajón. (5)

2

3

1

54

Desconecte el carril.

Rueda de ajuste 
de altura del cajón

Seguro de 
enganche

Vista por debajo
Riel Lengüeta

Lengüeta

Clip del carril
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Cajón – K-2436, K-2437 (cont.)

Vuelva a instalar
Deslice los rieles del tocador hasta que estén completamente
extendidos.

Descance el cajón arriba de los rieles, luego pase correctamente el
cable eléctrico dentro del compartimiento del cajón.

Sostenga el cajón en su lugar con una mano y fije el carril
eléctrico al clip de carril.

Pase el extremo de enchufe del cable eléctrico a través del orificio
de acceso en la parte inferior del tocador.

Fije el cable eléctrico con los clips de cable.

Alinee y descanse el cajón en los rieles del tocador.

Sostenga el cajón en su lugar con una mano y con la otra mano
jale hacia usted la lengüeta del frente inferior de un riel. El riel
″encajará″ en su lugar.

Jale hacia usted la lengüeta del frente inferior del otro riel. El riel
″encajará″ en su lugar.

Asegúrese de que el cajón esté asegurado correctamente,
levantando levemente cada lado del cajón. El cajón debe quedarse
en su lugar en los rieles.

Si el cajón se levanta, levante completamente el cajón sacándolo
de los rieles del tocador. Deslice los rieles del tocador hasta que
estén completamente extendidos. Repita el procedimiento ″Vuelva
a instalar″ que se indica anteriormente.

Deslice el cajón hacia dentro y hacia fuera para confirmar el
funcionamiento correcto.

Enchufe el cable eléctrico en el tomacorriente eléctrico.

Ajuste
Deslice hacia fuera el cajón hasta que los rieles se extiendan
completamente. (1)

Gire las ruedas de ajuste de la altura del cajón para ajustar la
altura del cajón. Para bajar el cajón, gire hacia la derecha la rueda
del lado izquierdo del cajón y/o gire hacia la izquierda la rueda
del lado derecho del cajón. Gire la rueda o ruedas en la dirección
opuesta para subir el cajón. (2)
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